
International Co-operative Alliance

ICA Library 
334:03 ICA-D 
^ICA 00312



j;t(5 ffOSll-

I -  C -  B

International Co-operative Alliance
International Working Party of Co-operative 
Librarians and Documentation Officers

DIRECTORY 
OF CO-OPERATIVE 
LIBRARIES 
AND
DOCUMENTATION SERVICES

1980
Published by
CENTRE DE GESTION DES COOPERATIVES
ECOLE DES HAUTES ETUDES COMMERCIALES
5255.DECELLES
MONTREAL. QUEBEC
CANADA H3T1V6 ICA Libraiy  

l l l l l l l l l l l





Table of contents

Page

Preface IV

Notes V

Directory of organizations 1

Index by country 146

Index by name of organizations 148

III





Preface

Directories and guides to sources of information are so often 
the starting point in obtaining information from appropriate 
agencies. As librarians we knew only too well how valuable such 
bibliographical aids are to us when we are tracking down informa­
tion on specific subjects. It is rights therefore, that in our 
efforts to make the abundant literature of Co-operation, in its 
various forms, available to potential users that we should make 
access to our colleczions known and readily available.

This revised, second edition of the "directory of Co-operative 
Libraries and Documentation Services" helps to meet this need.
It is hoped users will find the description and detail on each 
library collection and services to be concise, adequate, and the 
key to access. If that simply stated hope is realised the Working 
Forty and the editors of this edition, Ms. Zdenka Flipo (Paris) 
and Ms. Michelle Rheaume-Champagne (Montreal) will feel suitably 
rewarded for the work they have put in to ensure the consistency of 
the information given and that it is in a form which will be helpful 
to its users.

We should like to acknowledge our debt of gratitude to collea­
gues all over the world who have had a part in making sure that the 
editors were provided with dll the basic detail. It is really a 
truly international Co-operative effort, realising fully the aspira­
tions of the International Working Party of Co-operative Librarians 
and Documentation Officers.

Bernard Howcroft 
Chairman

IV



Notes

The information contained in this Directory was gathered between 
September 1978 and June 1979 from participating organizations.

The first part lists international organizations; the second 
part is arranged by country.

The name of the organization is given in the original language. 
The index is as complete as possible regarding cross-references 
between different languages and abbreviations.

The sign " - " means no answer.

You may obtain copies of the Directory from:

International Co-operative Alliance
11 Upper Grosvenor Street 
London WIX 9PA 
United Kingdom

V



International Organizations

ORGA '̂JZATIC!^

International Cooperative Alliance (ICA) Telephone: 01-499-5991

AAdi'ess: 11 Upper Grosvenor St.
London WIX 9PA 
United Kingdom

Telex: nil

LWRARJ

Person resvonsi-hle: Anne Lamming

Date of establisrjTient: 1895

Oi
O  l y ’- J . J  J  .  Z  2

Open to puolia: by appointment

COLLECTTDN

Subject fie Ids: Everything on cooperation and cooperatives

Holdings: books: 20 000

periodicals: 600

Percentage in English: ca 30%

Percentage in English: 25%

Percer.tage of mo.terial on cooperatives: 95%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classrficatron systerr: Dewey modified

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; translations for ICA staff only;
photocopies for visitors

Publications issued by the library: List of recent documents in Review of
International Cooperation
Library Bulletin (list of acquisitions, monthly)

iKfercsted in e:cchxznges of duplicate material in: English, French, Spanish



International Organizations

Name: International Cooperative Alliance Telsphone: 63-1541
Regional Office and Education Centre for 63-2093
South-East Asia

Address: "Bonow House", P.O. Box 3312 Telex: nil
43 Friends' Colony (East)
New Delhi 110065 
India

ORGANIZATIOI^

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mr. B.D. Pandey

Date of establishment: i960

Staff: 3

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; socio-economic development of South-East
Asia countries

Holdings: hooks: 14 000 Percentage in English: 50%

periodicals: 300 Percentage in English: 90%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; bibliographies

Publications issued by the library: Documentation Bulletin for South East Asia
Annotated Bibliography of literature on 
cooperative movement in South-East Asia (half 
yearly)
Special bibliographies on cooperatives

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English



International Organizations

Name: International Cooperative Alliance Telephone: 4706 Moshi
Regional Office for East and Central Africa

Addr̂ ess: P.O. Box 946 Telex: nil
Moshi, Tanzania

ORGANIZATION

LIBRARY

Person resrcnsible: Sam P. Mshiu

Date of establishment: 1976

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COILEOTION 

Subject fields: Cooperation in general

Holdings: books: 500 Pevcentage in English: 98%

periodicals: 70 Percentage in English: 90%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 40%

Archives: -

Classification system.: Dewey

Services provided: None at the moment

Publications issued by the library: -

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English



nV' r' ' 'J ~i-r; •, m -rL i 1 .. J. ̂j: 11 1 UL ̂

Kar̂ e: international Federation of Agricultural Telephone: (16-1) 824.40.35
Producers
Federation Internationale des Producteurs agricoles 

fi.dci2‘ess: l rue d'Hauteville Telex: nil
75010 Paris, France

International Organizations

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Dr. Cracknell

Bate of estahlislvnent: 1946

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Agriculture; agricultural policies

Holdings: books: - Feroentage in English:

periodicals: 120 Percentage in English; 60-70%

Percentage of ma.tevial on cooperatives: 5-10%

Archives: yes from IFAP only

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

PvJjlications issued by the library: nil

iterested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French



International Organizations

’.v; International Labour Office (ILO)
international du travail (.BIT)

li-ess: Service central de Bibliotheque et de
Documentation 
4 route des Morillons
1211 Geneva 22, Switzerland

Telephone: (002) 98.86.76

Telex: 22.271 BIT CH

Person responsible: George K. Thompson

Date of establisivnent: 1919

Staff: 25

Open to public: yes

:llection

Subject fields: Economic and social sciences

Holdings: hooks: ca 500 000

periodicals: 10 000

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English: 60%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 1%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC (1919-1965) and since own automated system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Puiilications issued by the library: International Labour Documentation
Repertoire des periodiques (microfiches) 
Catalogue de la bibliotheque (1965-1977) (micro­
fiches)
ILO thesaurus

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no



International Organizations

Name: International Labor Office (.ILO)
Bureau international du travail (BIT)

Adcû ess: Service des cooperatives
CH-1211
Geneva, Switzerland

ORGANIZATION

Telephone: 99.61.11

Telex: 22.271 BIT CH

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Raymond Louis

Bate of estahlisyiment: Reorganization in 1969

Staff: 2 x 2

Open to public: no

COLLECTION 

Subject fields: Cooperative movement

Holdings: books: see Central Library of ILO Percentage in English: +50%

periodicals: 126 Percentage in English: +50%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 100%

Archives: yes

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Photocopies; loans of documents to experts; expedition of
duplicate copies

Publications issued by the library: none since 1978

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French, English, Spanish



International Organizations

OF.GMUZATIOI^

Name: World Council of Credit Unions Inc. Telephone: (608) 241-1211

Address: Bergengren Memorial Museum Library
P.O. Box 431
Madison, Wisconsin 53701 
United States of America

Teuex: 26-5446 CUNA MDS

LIBRAl-Y

Person resvcnsihle: E.R. Brann

Date of establishment: 1958

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; economics; credit unions; banks and banking;
management, personnel

Holdings: books: 3 000

periodicals: 300

Percentage in English: 100%

Percenteae in Enalieh: 10Q%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 20%

Archives: Desjardins Movement; Credit Union and Filene materials from the FDR
Library; Bergengren papers

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided^: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Bibliographies

Interested in exchujnges of duplicate material In: English



Argentina

Kar'.e: Asociacion de Cooperativas Argentinas,
Ltda. (ACA)

Addy'ess: Avda Eduardo Madero 940
7° Piso, Buenos Aires

ORGArllZATTO::

Telephone;

Telex: COOBA 012-1136

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Jose Carlos Espinosa, Jefe Secc. Capacitacion

Date of establishment: 1970

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment only

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation; economics; agriculture; development

Holdings: books: 1 200

periodicals: 120

Percentage in English: 2%

Percentage in English: 1%

Percentage of material on coopera.tives: 90%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey modified

Services provided: Photocopies; interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: catalogs, bulletins

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Spanish, French



Argentina

K.zme: Cooperativa de Credito "Del Monolito" Ltda. Telephone: 77-0496

Addj'ess: Biblioteca Jacobo Amar
Luro 6580, piso 
7600 Mar del Plata

Telex: -

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Aurora Chiriello

Date of establishment: 6.8.1977

Staff: -

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: books: ca 1 200

periodicals: 25

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage of mo:terial on cooperatives: 40%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC

Services provided.: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Bibliographies
Conferences

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Castilian, English, French



/ ^ U r '  A ' T T ' " ’ A m  T/~\ ' J

Name: Escuela de Estudios Cooperativos dependiente Telephone: 63035
de la Unlversidad catolica de Santa Fe

Addi'ess: Biblioteca Central Telex: -
Echagiie 7151 
Santa Fe

Argentina

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Sra Graciela I. Gigante

Date of establishment: 9.6.1957

Staff: 4 librarians

Open to public: yes mainly to professors, students, research scientists

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Law; economics; architecture; literature; history; philosophy;
education science; cooperation

Holdings: books: 10 000 Percentage in English: 10%

periodicals: 10 Percentage in English: 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 15%

Archives: yes

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Catalog
Bibliographies

Interested in exchanges of dv.plicate material in: Spanish, English

10



Argentina

Name: Institute de la Cooperacion Telephone: 43697
Fundacion Educacional

Addt‘ess: Biblioteca "Escribano Edmundo Ascheri" Telex: nil
Corrientes 547-P.A.
2000 Rosario 
Pcia. de Santa Fe

ORGA^^IZATION

library

Person responsible: Sra. Graciela A. Nobrega de Bizzotto (parte tecnica)

Date of establishment: 31.7.1978

Staff: 1 part time

Open to public: by appointment only

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation*, credit unions; economics

Holdings: books: 813 Percentage in English: 20%

periodicals: 8 Percentage in English: 20%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25-50%

Archives: yes

Classification system: UDC

Services provided.:

Publications issued by the library: Bibliografia sobre cooperacion y
cooperativismo

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Spanish

11



Argentina

ORGA'IIZATION

iJane: Institute Movilizador de Fondos Cooperativos Telephone: 487298
489061 interne 25

Addi-ess: Centro de Informacion Documentacion Telex: —
Rivadavia 1944 
Buenos Aires

LIBPARY

Person responsible: Iris Araneda

Date of establishment: 1978

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes 10 - 17.30 hrs

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation; economics; administration

Holdings: books: 700 Percentage in English: 5%

periodicals: 65 Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Photocopies; interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Catalogs

I'literested in exchanges of dv^jlicate material in: Spanish

12



Argentina

ORGANIZATION

'::e: Institute Nacional de Accion Cooperativa Telephone: 33-5446

'di‘ess: Centro de Documentacion e Informacion
Avda. Belgrano 172/74 (1092)
Buenos Aires

Telex; nil

LIBRAPJ

Person responsible: Cnl.(Re) Jose Diego Castro Pueyrredon

Date of estahlish'T,ent: 1972

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment only

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: hooks: 206

periodicals: nil

Percentage in English: 2%

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on coopera.tives: 97%

Archives: yes

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Boletin estadistico
Que es el Cooperativismo
Cooperativas de Trabajo
Normas sobre Fiscalizacion Publica

Interested in exchanges of d.uplica.te material in: Spanish, French, English

13



Argentina

ORGAI^IZATION

Name: INTERCOOP Editora Cooperativa Ltda. Telephone: 47-2149

Address: Alberti 191
1082 Buenos Aires

Telex: -

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mario E. Gamburgo

Date of establishment: 1960

Staff: 1 part time

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: books: 1 000

periodicals: 50

Fercentage in English: 10^

Percentage in English; 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 95%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Translations for editions; interlibrary loans

Piiblications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Spanish, English, French

14



Argentina

ORGA?nZATIOi^

Name: Universidad Nacional del Sur Telephone: 28034

Address: Cabinete Universitario de Documentaclon y
Extension Cooperativa
12 de Octubre y Peru, piso 8°
8000 Bahia Blanca

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person res'oonsible: Cr. Ruben Alfredo Mason

Date of establishment: 4.12.1965

Staff: 1 part time

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: books: 400

periodicals: 26

Fevcentaae in aiclish: 10%

Percen 't'dOQ 'l-71 lish: 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 95%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided.: no

Publications issued by the library: Folletos (Intercooperativismo Regional;
Regimen tributario de las Cooperativas; 
Ley de coop, argentina)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, Spanish, French

15



Bolivia

ORGANIZATION

Nar.e: Departamento de Fomento Cooperative Telephone: 342468

Addi’ess: Centro de Formacion Cooperativa
Yanacocha 545 
Casilla Correo 3077 
La Paz

Telex: DEFOCOOP

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Julio Tumiri Javier

Date of establishment: 7.7.1957

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment only

COLLECTION

Sub;]eat fields: Cooperation

Holdings: books: 1 200

periodSoals: ca 20

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English:

Percen.tage of material on cooperatives: 100%

Ar^-hives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Photocopies

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Spanish

16



Bolivia

Institute Nacional de Cooperativas (INALCO) Telsvhone: 3-64470-3-74530

Casilla 5932 
La Paz

Telex: nil

LIBRAm

Person responsible: Ignacio Orellana Vargas

Date of establishment: 1975

Staff: -

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Boldinas: hooks: 85

periodicals: 6

Percentage in English: 2%

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 90%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library: Leaflets

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Castilian, English

17



Cameroon

Name: Institut panafricain pour le developpement, Telephone: 42,37.70
region Afrique centrale francophone

Adch^ess: Centre de documentation Telex: -
P.O. Box 4078 
Douala

GRGAIUZATION

LIBPAP.y.

Person responsible: Ernest Zocli

Date of establishment: 1965

Staff: 3

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Africa; human and social sciences; research, formation

Holdings: books: 7 000 Percentage in English: 30%
internal documents: 3 000 30%
periodicals: 150 Percentage in English: 30%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 20%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Bibliographies; photocopies; research

Publications issued by the library: Bulletin analytique (mensuel)
Bulletin bibliographique bimestriel
Bibliographies
Catalogue

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French (mainly)

18



Cameroon

0RGAJU7ATI0N

Name: National Cooperative College Bamenda 1 elepho're: 36.11.89

Addx'‘ess: P.M.B. 12 Bamenda Telex: nil
N.W. Province

LimAEY

Person responsible: Acha Festus Tajee

Date of establishment: 1970

Staff: li

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: All aspect of cooperative activities

Holdings: books: ca 1 000 Percentage in English:

periodicals: - Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Photocopies

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

19



Canada

QT?Qi\ -V T''̂

B.C. Central Credit Union ^elavhone: 734-2511

Address: Resource Centre
P.O. Box 5400
Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 4B5

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mrs. V.J. Redston

Date of establishment:

Open to public: yes

Telex: -

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Credit unions; co-operatives; banking; management

Holdings: books: ca 1 200

periodicals: 350

Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage in English: 100%

Percentace of rno.terial on cooperatives: 10-20%

Archives: yes separate from resource centre

Classrfrcatxon system: Dewey

Services provtaed: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the libx'ary: Acquisitions list; bibliographies

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

20



Canada

OEGA "/JZ/i TICN

Noj'ne: Canadian Co-operative Credit Society

Adiress: Box 800, Station "U"
Toronto, Ontario M8Z 5R2

Telephone: - 

Telex: 06-967677

LIBRARY

Person responsible:

Date of establishment: in organization

Staff:

Open to public:

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Credit union; co-operative

Holdings: books:

periodicals:

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives:

Archives:

Classification system:

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in:

21



Canada

Name: Confederation des caisses populaires et
d'economie Desjardins du Quebec

Address: 150 Avenue des Commandeurs
Levis, Quebec, G6V 4X1

ORGAf'UZATION

Telephone: (418) 835-2468

Telex: 05-13533

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Louise Tremblay

Date of establishment: 1963

Staff: 9

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subjeat fields: Credit and savings; cooperative movement in Quebec

Holdings: books: 18 000

periodicals: 350

Percentage in English: 50%

Percentage in English: 99%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50% 

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Library of Congress

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; diffusion of publications

Piiblications issued by the library: Bulletin trimestriel des nouvelles
acquisitions

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French, English, Spanish

22



Canada

ORGANIZATION

Name: Conseil de la cooperation du Quebec Telephone: (418) 527-3467

Addi'ess: 2030 boul. Pere Lelievre
Duberger, Quebec, GIP 2X1

Teiex:

LIBRARY

Person vesvcmsible: Helene Simard

Date of establisJment: 1979

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

holdings: books: 5 000

periodicals: 210

Percentage in Englisli: 20%

Percentage in English: 20%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 80%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Library of Congress

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: none at the moment

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French, English, Spanish

23



Canada

ORGAf^IZATIQN

i'lame: Co-operative College of Canada Telephone: (3 0 6) 373-0474

Address: 141-105 Street
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7N 1N3

LIBP.ARY

Person res'ponsihle: Leona Olson

Date of establishment: 1962

Staff: 1

Open to puhlic: yes (limited service)

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operation

Boldinas: books: ca 3 000

periodicals: 46

Percentage in English: 99%

Percentage in English: 100%

r’evcenzaae of material on cooperatives: 45%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans in Canada only; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Library Services Bulletin (monthly)
Intercom (irregular)
Audio-Visual Directory (revised usually

every 2 years)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

24



Canada

Addj êss: Resource Centre Telex:
2055 Albert Street
Box 3030, Regina, Saskatchewan, S4S 3G8

Name: Credit Union Central Telephone: 569-2033

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Kanchan Sharma

Date of establishment: June 1976

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Credit unions; cooperatives; agriculture; management; E.D.P.;
banking; business

Holdings: books: 800 Percentage in English: 100%

periodicals: 100 Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 10%

Archives:

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans (sometimes); photocopies (sometimes)

Publications issued by the library: Acquisitions list of periodicals (for staff)
Resource Centre Newsletter (for employees)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

25



Canada

i ‘i\;//-ii'J.l. Lni j. ui'i

No)ve: Credit Union Central of Manitoba

Addi’ess: Resource Centre
P.O. Box 9900
Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3E2

Telephone: (204) 942-6331 
ext. 316

Telex:

LIBRARY

Person vesponsil)le: Nancy Curran

Date of establishment: October 1978

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operatives (organization, history, philosophy etc,);
finance; economics; marketing; human resources

Boldinas: books: 400

periodicals: 66

Percentage in English: 100%

Pevaentaae in Enalish: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives:

Archives: in process of organizing

Classification system: Own system (computerized)

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies (limited)

Publications issued by the library: Bibliographies

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

26



Canada

Narr.e: Department of Co-operation and Co-op Telephone: 565-5789
Development

Address: Library Telex:
2055 Albert Street
Regina, Saskatchewan, SAP 3V7

O R G A fn Z A T IO f]

LIBRARY 

Person responsible: -

Date of establishment: -

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation; agriculture; sociology

Holdings: books: 2 000 Percentage in English: 100%

periodicals: 55 Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 65%

Archives: Cooperative history

Classification system:

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library: -

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

27



Cariiida

Ecole des Hautes Etudes Commerciales Telephone: (514) 343-4411

Bibliotheque
5255 Avenue Decelles
Montreal, Quebec, H3T 1V6

Telex: 05-268531

■ Ti; p.' py

:n responDiole: Rodolphe Lavergne

Date of establishr,erit: 1920

43

O-pen to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Management; economic and social sciences

Holdings: books: 100 000

periodicals: 3 300

Percentage in English: 60%

Percentage in English: 75%

Percentaae of material on cooperatives: 7%

Archives: no

Classification system: Library of Congress

vices vrovid.p.d.: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: New acquisitions list
Bibliographies

lyitcrcsted in exchanges of duplicate material in: French, English

28



Canada

Federation des associations cooperatives 
d'economie familiale du Quebec

‘ess: Centre Populaire de Documentation
1212 rue Panet 
Montreal, Quebec, H2L 2Y7

ORGAIIIZATION

Telephone: (514) 526-0873

Telex:

LIBHARY

Person responsible: Bernard Vallee

Date of establishment: 1976

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Living and working conditions

Holdings: books: ca 5 000
vertical file: 2 500
periodicals: 74

Percentage in English: negligible 

Percentage in English: negligible

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 5%

Archives:

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided.: Photocopies

PvjDlications issued by the library: Liste d'acquisitions

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French mainly

29



Canada

ORGAN IZATIO i^

Name: Federation des caisses d'entraide economique Telephone: 662-6595

Addi'ess: 540 rue Sacre-Coeur ouest
Alma, P. Quebec, G8B 6Y4

Telex:

LIBRARY

Person vesponsihle: Robert Lussier

Date of establishment: in organization

Staff:

Open to public:

COLLECTION 

Subject fields:

Holdings: books: 150

periodicals: 64

Percentage in English: 12%

Percentage in English: 12%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Archives:

Classification system:

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library: Liste des nouvelles acquisitions

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French

30



Name: Federation des caisses populaires Telsphone: (514) 281-8520
Desjardins de Montreal et de 1'Quest du Quebec

Addî ess: Centre de documentation Telex: ~
1 Complexe Desjardins
C.P. 35 > Montreal, Quebec, H5B 1E7

Canada

ORGAi'llUTION

libpaey

Person resp. nsible: Michelle Lavoie

Bate of establishment: May 1973

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation; management; formation

Holdings: books: 2 060 Percentage in English:

periodicals: 218 Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 33%

Archives: -

Classification system: Library of Congress

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: New acquisitions list

Interested in exchanges of d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n : French, English

31



Canada

Name: Institut de recherche et d'enseignement pour Telephone: (819) 565-5454
les cooperatives de I'Universite de Sherbrooke 
(IRECUS)

Addj^ess: Centre de documentation sur les cooperatives Telex: 05 835149
Faculte des Arts, Universite de Sherbrooke BIBUNIV SHB
Sherbrooke, Quebec, JIK 2R1

ORGAN IZAT ION

LIBRARY

Person responsible: David Belley

Date of establishment: 1967

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; cooperation; economy; development

Holdings: books: ca 6 000 Percentage in English:

periodicals: 1 000 Percentage in English;

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 80%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: none at the moment

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no for the moment

32



Canada

r̂ cone: Ministere des Consoimnateurs, Cooperatives et Telephone: (A18) 643-5236
Institutions financieres

Adcĥ ess: Bibliotheque  ̂ Telex; -
800 Place d'Youville, 7^ etage 
Quebec, P.Quebec, GIR 4Y5

ORGANIZATION

LIBRAEY

Person responsible: Fran^oise Breton

Date of establishment: 1972

Staff: 3

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Financial institutions; cooperatives, insurance; consumers;
law; economics

Holdir,g,: books: 15 000 Percentage in English: 2%

periodicals: 200 Percentage in English: 2%
annual reports: 2 500

Pevaentage of material on cooperatives: 5%

Archives: no

Classification system: Library of Congress

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Liste des nouvelles acquisitions

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French, English

33



Canada

ORGAinZATJOI^

ycune: United Co-operatives of Ontario Televhone: (416) 270-3560

Adcb êss: UCO Harman Library
P.O. Box 527, Station A 
Mississauga, Ontario, L5A 3A4

Telex: 06961349

LIBPARY

Person responsible: Mrs. H.J. Carnell

date of establishnent:

Staff: 1 part time

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields:

Holdings: hooks: 1 600

periodicals: 25

Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on coopera,tives: 50%

Archives: Historical data on UCO; United Farmers of Ontario and United
Farmers Co-operative Co.

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Catalog

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in:

34



Chad

ORGANIZATION

Name: Inspection des cooperatives du Tchad Televhone: 37-52

Address: BP 441, Ndjamena TeLex:

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mamadou-Malloum Boukar

Date of establ'ishment: September 1961

Staff: 20

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: books: ca 1 000

periodicals: 3

Percentage in English: nil

Peroentaqe in Enalis'i: nil

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 30%

Archives: yes

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; traduction; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Bulletin (cours sur la cooperation)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French

35



Chile

Centro de Estudios para el Desarrollo 
Cooperativo

Avnda Libertador B. O'Higgings #474 
Oficina 41, Santiago

ORGAUIZATiC^

Telephone: 380687

Telex: -

LIBRARY

Person resvonsihle: Brigida Fica

(̂3 of establishment: 1978

Sta^f: nil

Open to publto: no

COLLECTION

5'ucgeat fields: Cooperation

loldings: books: 520

veriodiaals: 23

Tercentage in English: nil

Percentage in English: nil

Percentage of mo.terial on cooperatives: 50%

Arcf̂ rui:es: yes

classification system: Own system

Services vrovided: nil

Publications issued by the library: Publicacion reciente
Manual para el Consejo de Administracion de 
una Cooperativa de Trabajo
AnSlisis de Cargos en Empresas de Autogestion

Interested in exchjinges of duplicate material in: Spanish, French, English

36



Chile

,:a;re: Institute Chileno de Educacion Cooperativa Ltda. Telephone: 499930
(ICECOOP)

.Ir; a'css; Biblioteca de ICECOOP Telex: -
Maria Luisa 
Santander 0420

ORGANIZATION

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Myriam Saa de Larrain
Guillermo Hidalgo Ramos

Date of establishment: 1964 

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation; social sciences

Holdings: books: 6 000 Percentage in English: 30%

periodicals: 2 500 Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 85%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC adapted

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Catalog
Bulletins

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Castilian

37



Congo

Name: Service des Institutions cooperatives et Televho'ne: 81-17-63
similaires

Addx-ess: B.P. 387 Telex: nil
Brazzaville

ORGAtnZATIO!^

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Paul Mouloumda

Date of establishment: Oct. 1975

Staff: 1

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperative movement; agriculture; credit

Holdings: books: 202 Percentage in English:

periodicals: 3 Percentage in Englisn:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 90%

Archi7)es: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Distribution of periodicals on cooperation

Publications issued by the library: Initiation a la cooperation, t.I, t.II
Manuel d'initiation a la gestion des 
cooperatives

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French

38



Czechoslovakia

Name: Ustredni rada druzstev (Central Co-op Council) Telephone: 64751 ext. 302 and
304

Address: Knihovna a dokumentace URD Telex: 121553 and
Tesnov 5, 110 06 Praha 1 121174

(UERDE PRAHA)

ORGAN IZ AT 101̂

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mrs. Vladimira Fabrisova

date of establishment: The operation of the library has been temporarily
suspended

Staff: -

Open to public:

COLLECTION 

Subject fields:

Holdings: books: - Percentage in Eyiglish:

periodicals: - Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives:

Archives:

Classification system:

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library: -

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in:

39



Denmark

CHGA'uZATION

Na’ve: The Central Cooperative Committee of Denmark Telephone: (01) 12.14.19

Add}.‘ess: Vester Farimagsgade 3
DK 1606 Copenhagen

Te lea

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Harald Buhr Vestergaard

Date of establishment: 1900

Staff: 1/5 person

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: -

Holdings: books: 6 000

veriodiaals: 250

Perceyitage in English: 5%

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage of r.aterial on cooperatives: 80-90%

Archives: yes

Classification svstem: Own system

Services provided: Photocopies

Publications issued by the library: none

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

40



Ecuador

vre: Institute Cooperativo Ecuatoriano de Educacion Telephone: 515-728
y Desarrollo

ORGA:nZATIO?^

'e. O I Santa Prisca #407 Telex:
Quito

LIBPARY

Person res'ponsible: Martha Romero y Angel Suarez

Date of establishment: May 1971

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Legislation; education and administration

Holdings: books: 1 100 Percentage in English: 0,5%

periodicals: 140 Percentage in English: 10%

Percentage of ma.terial on oooperatives: 60%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system:

Services provided.: Interlibrary loans

Pvilications issued by the library: Bulletins
Manuals

Interested in exchayiges of duplicate material in: Spanish

41



Egypt

ORGANIZATION

Name: ARAB Agricultural Co-op Union Telephone: 808840

AAdj'ess: 35 El Sadd El Aaly St. Dokky, Cairo
P.O.B. 14, Gizah

Telex: 92559POTAT UN

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mrs. Lila A. Edris

Date of establishment: 1972

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Agricultural co-operatives

Holdings: books: 1 200

periodicals: 200

Percentaqe in Enalish: 20%•J

Percentage in English: 15%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 90%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; translation

Publications issued by the library: Arab Farmer Review
Training Co-op Leaders in Arab Countries 
Pan Arab Co-op Press

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Arabic, English

42



Fiji

ORGANIZATION

None: Fiji Co-operative Education Centre Telcvhone: 361-552

Addi-ess: Ministry of Co-operatives
Suva

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person resrrnsible: Mr. S. Madigi

Date of establishment: 1964

Staff: 1

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields:

Holdings: books:

periodicals: 5

Percentage in English: 

Percentaae in Enalish: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 207̂

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system:

Services provided.: Translations

Publications issued by the library: Fiji Co-operative Newsletter

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

43



Finland

OKCANIZATIQN

Na've: The Finnish Co-operative klriolesale Society (SOK) Telephone: 650 611/301

Addi‘ess: Organisation Department - Library
PL 460
00101 Helsinki 10

Telex: 12-456

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Anneli Liikkanen

Date of establishment: 1921 (first donation for library in 1914)

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Finnish cooperation

Holdings: books: 12 000

periodicals: 113

Percentage in English: 25%

Percentage in English: 8%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 60%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: yes

44



Finland

OEGA^IIZATIOT^

Helsinki University, Department of Cooperative
Studies

'ess: Franzeninkatu 13
00500 Helsinki 50

Telephone: 90 765 911

Telex:

LIBP.ARY

Person responsible: Kristiina JSntti

Date of establishment: 1957

Staff: part time

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Boldinas: books: 1 300

periodicals: 1

Percentage in English: 30%

Percentage in English; 50%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 80%

ArchiiKs: no

Classification system:

Services provided.: Interlibrary loans

P'jjjlicatioyis issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, German

45



Finland

Name: Kulutusosuuskuntien Keskusllitto (KK)
(Central Union of Consumer Cooperatives)

Address: PL 740
00101 Helsinki 10

ORGAf^IZATIOf^

Telepiione: 170 491 ext. 236

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Hilkka Vento

Bate of establishnent: 1924

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Consumer co-operative movement in Finland; consumer problems;
sociology, economics

Holdings: books: ca 25 000

periodicals: 50

Percentage in English: nil

Percentage in English: nil

Percentage of material on cooperatives: ca 22%

Archives: yes

Classification system: Dewey modified

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; press cuttings

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Swedish, English, German

46



France

ORGAfllZATION

Name: Caisse Nationale de Credit agricole Televhone: 320.52.02

Address: Service central de Documentation
90-91-93 boul. Pasteur 
CEDEX 26
75300 Paris Brune

Telex: CANAGRI 250.971

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Gerard Dubois

Date of establishment:

Staff: 28

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Money; finances; credit; agriculture

Holdings: books: 8 000

periodicals: 550

Percentage in English: 1%

Percentage in English: 1%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 5%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Photocopies; Interllbrary loans (exceptionally)

Publications issued by the library: Bulletin analytlque
Catalogs

Interested in exchjinges of duplicate material in: no

47



France

None: College Cooperatif - Centre de Recherches Telephone: 705.91.14
Cooperatives 705.33.67

Addr'ess: 1 Avenue Franco-Russe Telex: nil
75007 Paris

G R G A IU Z A T IO N

LIBRAm

Person responsible: Mme Jacqueline Soyez

Date of establishvient: 1962

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation; development; continuing education

Holdings: books: 15 000 Percentage in English: 10%

periodScals: 400 Percentage in English: 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 30%

Archives: little

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Photocopies (possibly); interlibrary loans (possibly)

Publications issued by the library: Documentation intercooperative, bulletin
bibliographique

Interested -L.n exchar.ges of duplicate material in: French

48



France

Confederation generale des societes cooperatives Telephone: 
olivrieres de production

ORGANIZATION

627.89.58

Ad'-u'ess: 37 rue Jean Leclaire
Paris 17^

Telex; -

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Jean-Paul Fleury

Date of establishment: 1935

Staff:

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Suhgeat fields: Le fonds de bibliotheque a ete remis en 1966 a la Maison des
Etudes Cooperatives 
See: College Cooperatif

Holdings: hooks:

periodicals:

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English:

Percentage of mo-terial on cooperatives:

Archives:

Classification system:

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicatk: material in:

49



France

Name: Institut fran^ais de la cooperation (I.F.C.)
see: College Cooperatif

Addx‘ess: 7 Avenue Franco-Russe
75007 Paris

ORGAmZATION

Telex:

Telephone

LIBRAEY 

Person responsible:

Date of establishment:

Staff:

Open to public:

COLLECTION 

Subject fields:

Holdings: books:

periodicals:

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives^

Archives:

Classification system:

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in:

50



Gambia

ORGANIZATION

Name: Gambia Co-operative Union Ltd T e l e p h o n e : 2580/81/82

Address: P.O. Box 505, Banjul Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Peter Swinburne

Date of establishment: 1977

Staff: 1 part time

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Management; accountancy; economics

Holdings: books: ca 500

periodicals: 5

Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage in English; 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 10%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

51



Germany, Federal Republic

Ncuve: Bund Deutscher Konsumgenossenschaften
CUnion of German Consumer Co-operatives)

Addi'ess: Adenauerallee 21
D-2000 
Hamburg 1

0R G A 'n 7,A T IQ }^

Telephone: 040/249006

Telex: 2162 521

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Henry R. Bockwoldt

Date of establishment: 1904

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields:

Holdings: books: 30 000

periodicals: 35

Percentage in English: 2%

Percentage in English: 2%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 30%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC

Services provided.: Photocopies; translations

Pvblicati.ons issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: German

52



Germany, Federal Republic

ORGANIZATION

DG BANK Deutsche Genossenschaftsbank Telephone: (0611) 26802289

.'̂xi,:=ecs; Blicherei Library
Wiesenhllttenstrasse 10 
Postfach 2628
D-6000 Frankfurt am Main 1

Telex: 0412291

LIBRARY

Pevsoji. responsible: Liselotte Kassner

Date of establishment: 1895 in Berlin; in Frankfurt in 1949

Staff: 3 and 2 part time

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operative movement; banking; economics

Boldinas: hooks: 22 000

periodicals: 400

Percentage in 'English: 1%

Percentage in English: 15%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; press cutting

Publications issued by the library: Accessions list
Genossenschaftliche Bibliographie selbsstSndiger 
Werke in deutscher Sprache, 1957 
Bibliothekskatalog der Genossenschafts- 
literatur der Deutschen Genossenschaftskasse, 1971

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: German

53



Germanyj Federal Republic

None: Deutscher Raiffeisenverband e.V.
(German Raiffeisen Union)

Address: Adenauerallee 127
5300 Bonn 1

ORGAfUZATIO:^

Telephone: 10.63.18

Telex: Genbo 08 86 830 d

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Dipl. Volkswirt Klaus Markmann

Date of establishment: 1948

Staff: 3

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Agriculture

Holdings: books: ca 17 000

periodicals: ca 310

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; microfilms

Publications issued by the library: Accession list

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: German

54



Germany, Federal Republic

Name: Forschungsinstitut fUr Genossenschaftswesen
an der UniversitUt Erlangen-NUrnberg

Address: KBnigstorgraben 11
8500 Nllrnberg

ORGANIZATION

Telephone: 0911 / 22.69.37

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible:

Date of establishment: 1949

Staff:

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: books: ca 8 500

periodicals: 56

Percentage in English: 10%

Percentage in English: 20%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 80%

Archives:

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in:

55



Germany, Federal Republic

Forschungsstelle fUr Internationale Telephone: 06221/26378
Agrarentwicklung e.V.

Addj‘ess: 6900 Heidelberg Telex:
KurfUrstenanlage 59

GRGAiUZATICi^

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Eva Reder

Date of establisJment: 1964-65

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Mechanization; rural development; cooperation in agricultural
production

Holdings: books: ca 6 000 Percentage in English: 50%

periodicals: 55 Percentage in English; 45%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Archives: yes

Classification system: Ovm system

Services provided: Photocopies

Publications issued by the library: none

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

56



Germany, Federal Republic

Institut fur Genossenschaftswesen an der Philipps-TeZep/ione; 06421-283939
UniversitHt Marburg/Lahn

Am Plan 2
D-3550 Marburg/Lahn

Telex:

LIBRAEY

Person responsible: Elisabeth Orb

Date of establishnent: 1947

Staff:

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fzelds: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: 12 000

periodicals: 80

Percentage in English: 25% 

Percentage in English: 1%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 30%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: udC

Services provided.: nil

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: German

57



Greece

Name: Panhellenic Confederation of Unions of
Agricultural Cooperatives

Adch'-ess: 56 Panepistimiou St.
Athens 142

ORGAIUYATIO^^

Telephone: 01-3609657

Telex:

LIBP.AEx

Person responsible: Constance Moroni

Date of establishnent: April 1977

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; various industries in agriculture

Holdings: books: ca 3 800

periodicals: 120

Percentage in English: 26.3%

Percentage in English: 58.3%

Percentage of material on cooperatives:

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey modified

Services provided: interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: none at the moment

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French

58



Hong Kong

ORGAJ'IIZATIQN

None: Agriculture and Fisheries Department Telephone: 3-688111

Ad&ess: Canton Road Government Offices Telex: nil
12th-14th Floors, 393 Canton Road 
Kowloon

LIBP.ARY

Person respons'ible: Mrs. Elizabeth Lee

Date of establishment: 1964

Staff: 3

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Agriculture; fisheries; wildlife conservation and country
parks management

Holdings: books: ca 30 000 Percentace in English: 30%

periodicals: 232 Percentage in English: ca 70%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: less than 10%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Library Additions List
Occasional bibliographies

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

59



Hungary

Name: Co-operative Research Institute Telephone: 365-047

Addi‘e33: 1021 Budapest, Labancz u. 22/b
(mailing) 1031 Budapest P.G.B. 398

Telex: nil

LIBRAm

Person responsible: Edith G8nczy

Date of establishrient: 1958

Sta

Open to puolto: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 15 000

periodicals: 312

Feroentage in English: 6%

Percentage in English: 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 80%

Archives: yes

Classification system: UDC

services provided: Interlibrary loans; translations

Publications issued by the library: Accessions List
New Acquisitions and Periodical Articles 
Review of Foreign Co-operative Literature 
Bibliographies; summaries

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, German, French, Spanish

60



Hungary

UnGAvll '̂ jATlUiM

National Council of Agricultural Co-operatives Telephone: 321-153
(TOT)
see: Co-operative Research Institute,for documentation

1361 Budapest, Akademia u, 1-3 Telex: 226810

LIBRARY

Person responsible:

Date o~ establishment: 1967

O f . ten to oublio:

COLLECTION

Subject fields:

Holdings: books:

periodicals:

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English:

Fercentaae of material on cooperatives:

Archives:

Cl assification system:

Services vrovided:

Publications issued by the library:

Int.:rc. n exchanges of duplicate material in:

61



Addi‘ess: 311 Borgarnes Telex: 2023

Iceland

ORCANIZATION

Name: Co-operative College BIFROsT Telephone: 93-7500

LIBPARY

Person responsible: Haukur Ingibergsson

Date of establishment: 12.8.1918

Staff: 1 part time

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation; history; literature

Holdings: books: 1 500 Percentage in English: 5%

periodicals: 30 Percentage in English: 20%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans if wanted

Publications issued, by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, Scandinavian languages

62



Iceland

ORGAinZATION

Nam: Samband islenzkra samvinnuf elaga Telsvhone: (91) 28200

Addy êss: Samband Archives Telex: 2023
Holtagardar 
v/Holtaveg 
104 Reykjavik

LTBRAEY

Person responsible: Mr. Gunnar Grimsson

Date of estahlishnent: 1976

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Samband and cooperation in general

Holdings: books: - Fercentage in English:

periodicals: - Percentage in English.

Percentage of material on cooperatives:

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system:

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges oj dupltcaa  ̂ Y > '7

63



India

ORGAiUZATIO^l

"co'ie-: Co-operative Training College Telephone: GO2936

idcb'ess: 12/1 Kanakpura Road
Basavangudi 
Bangalore 4

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mrs. Shashikala P. Ugargol

Date of establishment: 1962

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

ubjeat fields: Co-operation

Holdings: hooks: 1 500

periodicals: 70

Percentage in English: 95%

Percentage in English: 98%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Arcmvec: no

Classification system; Colon

Services provided.: Translations; bibliographies

Pvdolications issued by the library: Quaterly accession lists

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

64



India

ORGAfllZATION

NaT.e: Cooperative Training College

Addi‘ess: 3905/28-D
Chandigarh

Telex: nil

Telephone: Ik'bbl

LIBRARY

Person responsible: B.S. Syngal

Date of establishment: 1.5.1956

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 6 000

periodicals: 75

Percentage in English: 80%

Percentage in English: 80%

Percer.tage of material on cooperatives: 95%

ArcJrlves: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Accession lists

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

65



India

ORGAinZATION

Nojve: Co-operative Training College Telephone: Rajpur-272

Addi'eso: p.o. Raj pur
Dehradun 248 009

Telex: nil

LIBEAP.Y

Person responsible: Verma, Gyanendra Singh

Date of establishment: 1964

J  . i

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Boldings: hooks: 7 344
pamphlets: 1 000
periodicals: 130

Percentage in English: 80%

Percentage in English: 80%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: ca 80%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Bibliographiles

Publications issued by the library: "Co-Lib" (Quaterly Documentation Bulletin of
the College Library) July 1977- 
"Periodicals": a list of periodicals being 
suscribed by the Coop Training Colleges & 
Vaikunth Mehta National Institute of Cooperation

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, Hindi

66



India

ORGAI'IIZATION

''lane: Co-operative Training College Telephone: 27047

Addî ess: Kharghuli, Gauhati 781-004 (Assam) Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Dr. R.S, Kapuria, principal

Bate of establishment: 14.11.1974

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdinas: books: ca 2 500

periodicals: 70

Percentage in English: 95%

Percentaae in English: 90%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 80%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Bibliographies

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists
Documentation Bulletin
Annual College Magazine "Sahakaryug"

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

67



India

'rir.e: Cooperative Training College

Add>‘ess: Fort, Indore (M.P.) Telex: nil

Telephone: 31737

LIBPARY

Person responsible: Shri S.N. Pannar,Lib.

Date of establishnent: 16.1.1956

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION]

SuDQeat fxelds: Cooperation as a whole

Holdings: books: 9 364

periodicals: 81

Percentage in English: 80%

Percentage in English: 75%

Percer.tage of material on cooperatives: 60%

Archives: no

Classification system: Colon

Services provided: Bibliographies; information retrieval; translations;
photocopies

Publications issued by the library: no

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

68



India

C:'\i7/iiji /jATi ON

Cooperative Training College Telephone: 69736

Pareek College Road Telex: nil
Bani Park
Jaipur, 302006, Rajasthan

LIBPARY

Person responsible: R.P. Jangid

Date of establishment: 1956

Staff: 1

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; cooperative accounts; cooperative audit;
cooperative banking; cooperative law; cooperative management

Holdings: hooks: ca 8750 Percentage in English: 80%

periodicals: 70 Percentage in English; 85%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Archives: no

Classification system: Colon

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library: Accession list, quaterly

Interested in exchanges of duplicate mauerial in: English, Hindi

69



India

ORGANIZATION

None: Cooperative Training College Telephone: 64326

Address: Poojappura, Trivandrum 12 Telex: nil

LIBPARY

Person responsible: Daisy Chacko

Bate of establishment: 1976

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives in all disciplines

Holdings: books: 2 100

periodicals: 40

Percentage in English: 99%

Percentage in English: 98%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives: no

Classification system: Colon

Services provided: Interlibrary loans (within our complex)

Publications issued by the library: Accession list (quaterly)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, Malayan

70



India

ORGANIZATION

Name: Cooperative Training College Televhone: KLY 202

Addx'ess: Kalyani, Nadia
West Bengal

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: R.D.P. Sinha, principal

Date of establishment: 1956

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: books: 7 625

periodicals: lOl

Percentage in English: 99%

Percentaae in Enalisn: 99%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 90%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

71



India

GFGAillZATICN

iic:':c: Dip Narayan Sinha Cooperative Training Telephone: 50899
College, Patna

Tekari Road, Patna 800006 (Bihar) Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person vesponsible: Sudama Pandey

Bate of establishnent:

Staff: 1

Open to public: to research scholars only

COLLECTION 

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 5 900 Percentage in English: 90%

periocSoals: 53 Percentage in English: 60%

Percentage of naterial on cooperatives: 75%

A.rchives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey modified

Services provided^: nil

Publications issued by the library: Sahkari Sandesh

Interested in exchanges of dupli-cate material in: English, Hindi

72



India

Indian Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative Ltd. Telephone: 681716

.i" ’Ji"; Technical Library and Documentation Head Telex: 3260
Office
34 Nehru Place 
New Delhi 110019

LIBRARY

Person resvonsible: G.Y. Wesley

Date of establishment: 1976

Staff: 4

Open to P'u dU c : by appointment

CQLLECTIOU

Subject fields: Fertilizer Industry; production and marketing; agriculture
and farming; cooperation; management

Holdings: books: ca 5 000 Percentage in 'English: 100%

periodicals: 160 Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on coopera.tives: 25%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; bibliographies

Publications issued by the library: Documentation Bulletin
News extract service 
Accession lists

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

73



India

Name: Ministry of Commerce, Civil Supplies and
Cooperation, Department of Civil Supplies 
and Cooperation 

Addx'ess: Room nO 456, Krishi Bhavan
New Delhi 110001

ORGAI'JIZATIQN

Telephone: 383911/303

Telex: -

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mrs. Vimla V. Gupta

date of establishment: December 1975

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION]

Subject fields: Cooperatives; management; economics; consumer protection;
public distribution

Holdings: books: 5 500

periodicals: 150

Percentage in English: 73%

Percentage in English: 617o

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 12.5%

Archives: no

Classification system: Mainly Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Monthly Digest (articles selected from
journals on cooperation)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

74



India

Kane: National Agricultural Co-operative Marketing Telavho--?: 682503
Federation of India Ltd. 682503

681995
Adcb'csa: Sapna Bldg. Tei-cx: 354

54 East of Kailash 
New Delhi 110024

ORGAJlIZATIOf^

Person reerjonsible: Mrs. Anuradha Mohan

Date of establishnent: 1971

Staff: 3

Open to vublic: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operation; agriculture; marketing; economics ; management, et

Holdings: books: 3 500 Pei'centage S ' ? ; . ? 90%

■periodicals: 125 Percentage in Englii:''i: 90%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 20%

Archives: yes

Classification system: UDC

Services provider^: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: NAFED Extraction Service
NAFED Documentation BulleLir.

Interested in exchanges of duplicate m.aterial in: English

75



India

Nâ ve: National Co-op;Land Development Banks' Telephone: 393359
Federation Ltd. 395349

Addy-'ess: Garment House, 2nd Floor Telex: nil
Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli 
Bombay 400 018

ORGANIZATION

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Miss A.P. Gangamma

Date of establishment: 17.11.1960

Staff: I

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fvelds: Agricultural finance; cooperation; banking

Holdings: books: ca 1 000 Percentage in English: 100%

periodicals: 20 Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: over 95%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the librari/: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

76



India

GP.GAUI7ATI0N

Kv-̂ c: National Cooperative Development Corporation Telephone: 681686/22

Addi ■ess: Eros Apartments
56 Nehru Place 
New Delhi 110024

Telex: ND 3559

LIBRARY

Person responsible: S.D. Joshi

Date of establishment: 1962

Staff: 4

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 6 000

periodicals: 125

Percentage in English: 80%

Percentage in English: 95%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 55%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey modified

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Accession list

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, Hindi

77



India

ORGAinZATIOi:^

Name: National Cooperative Union of India

Addj'ess: Library - CUM - Documentation Centre
3 Siri Institutional Area 
Behind Hauz Khas
Panchsheel Marg, New Delhi 110016

Telephone: 662750
662751

Telex: nil

LIBP.AEY

Person responsible: Suresh Chandra

Date of establisJment: 1929

Staff: 2i

Cpen to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 10 000

periodicals: 300

Percentage in English: 99%

Percentage in English: 90%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 100%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: List of new addition
Occasional bibliographies

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, Hindi

78



India

ORGAf^IZATIO^

Name: Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd,

Address: D.D.A. Building
Nehru Place 
New Delhi 110019

Telephone: 682069, 682407-9 
681892-3, 682822-3

Telex: ND 4405

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mrs. Sudesh Sethi

Date of establishment: 1969

Staff: 3

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Management energy

Holdings: hooks: 4 970

periodicals: 100

Percentags in English: 90%

Percentage in English.: 95%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 7%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: New additions to library
Main contents of magazines

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

79



India

Kame: Vaikunth Mehta National Institute of Telephone: 53292
Co-operative Management

A.dcĥ ess: Ganeshkhind Road Telex: nil
RBI Bldg.
Poona 411 016

ORGAIUZATICN

LIBP.AP.Y

Person responsible: Miss P.B. Rashingkar

Date of establislvnent: 1967

Staff: 3

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Management; cooperation

Holdings: books: 22 000 Percentage in English: 99%

periodioals: 285 Percentage in English; 75%

Percentage of iTiaterial on cooperatives: 20%

Archives: no

Classification system: Colon

Services provided.: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists
Lists of articles from journals on cooperation 
and allied subjects

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

80



Indonesia

ORGANIZATION

Narne: Training Centre for Cooperative Development Telephone: 772445
772448

Addt>esv.: Komplex Pusdikop, Jl. Jenderal Gatot Subroto Telex: nil
Jakarta

LIBPARY

Person responsible: Saudin

Bate of establishment: 1969

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Economics

Holdings: books: ca 1 600

periodicals: 160

Percentage in English: 35%

Percentage in English: 15%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 10%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey modified

Services provided: Photocopies; bibliographies; translations

Publications issued by the library: Results of workshops on Cooperatives

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

81



Italy

Name: Centro di Ricerche sulla Cooperazione
Universita Cattolica di Milano

Address: Via Necchi 5
20123 Milano

ORGANIZATION

Telephone: (02) 8856 int. 460

Telex: 35033 UNICATMI

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Prof. Francesco Cesarini
Dott. Enrico Maria Tacchi

Date of establishment: 1975

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: 400

periodicals: 40

Percentage in English: 30%

Percentage in English: 30%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 99%

Archives: yes

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; translations; photocopies (according
to requests)

Publications issued by the library: Accession lists

Interested i'n exchanges of duplicate material in: Italian, English, French, Spanish,
German

82



Italy

Name: Confederazione Cooperative Italiane Telephone: 3606652
3608755

Addj-'ess: Centro Studi Cooperativi Telex: nil
Via Gramsci, 14 - Roma

ORGANI7ATION

LIBP.ABY

Person responsible: Dott. Gabriele Liberati

Date of establishment: 1964

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Economics; social,technical and juridical problems

Holdings: books: 10 000 Percentage in English: 5%

periodicals: 15 Percentage in English; 5%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 95%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Translations; photocopies

Publications issued by the library:

interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Italian, French

83



Italy

ORGAJUZATIOI]

Lega Nazionale Cooperative e Mutue Telephone: 841371

Adch-ess: Via Guattanl 9
00161 Roma

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Prof, Fabio Fabbri

Bate of establishment: 1976

Staff: 2 part time

Ofjen to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdinqs: books: 2 000

periodicals: 200

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English;

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 70%

Archives: yes

Classification system: In preparation (UDC, Dewey)

Services provided: Translations; interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Catalogs

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: French, English, Spanish

84



Ivory Coast

Institut africain pour le developpement Telephone: 461594
economique et social (INADES)

A.dch'ess: Documentation Telex:
08 BP 8 
Abidjan 08

GRGAiUZATICf^

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Nicole Vial 

Bate of establishment: 1961

Staff: -

Open to publia: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Economic and social development

Holdings: books: 31 000 Pevaentage in English: 16%

periodicals: 450 Percentage iri English: 16%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 3.3%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided^: Interlibrary loans in the same city; photocopies;
bibliographies

Ivhlications issued by the library: Fichier Afrique, bulletin analytique
bimensuel sur 1'Afrique
Catalogue de periodiques
Liste d'acquisition trimestrielle

Interested in exchnnges of duplicate material in: French

85



Ivory Coast

ORGANIZATION 

Name: Office national de promotion rurale

Address: B.P. V165
Abidj an

Telephone: 32 08 33

Telex: -

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Simone Vecher

Date of establishment: 1974

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Sub;]eat fields: Promotion rurale

Holdings: books: 2 000

periodicals: 30

Percentage in English: nil

Percentage in English: nil

Percentage of material on cooperatives: little

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; pedagogic material

Publications issued by the library: Revue de presse

Interested in exchanges of dupliaatt^ material in: no

86



Jamaica

ORGAN IZATIOf^

Name: Cooperative Development Centre

Addi’ess: I.C.L. Building
34 Old Hope Rd. 
Kingston 5

Telephone: 9764931
9764932

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: C.S. McCulloch

Date of establishment: 1978

Staff: 1

Cfpen to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: hooks: ca 100

periodicals:

Peroentage in English: 100%

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 100%

Archives: just beginning

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library: none

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: not at present

87



Japan

Ad:u‘ess: The Cooperative Libraries and Documentation Telex:
Center
c/o The Central Cooperative College 
194-02 Zaiharacho Machida-shi 
4771 Kanagawa-Ken

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mr. Minoru Furukuwa

Date of estahliskment: 1.4.1979

Staff: 4-5 (tentative)

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Agricultural cooperative movement in Japan

UriUru.IZATIOu

The Central Union of Agricultural Cooperatives Tele-phone: 0427-82-3061-5

Holdings: books: 150 000 (at most) Percentage in English: nil

periodicals: 1 (tentative) Percentage in English; nil

Percentage of mo.terial on cooperatives: 80%

Archit)es: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC (tentative)

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; translations; photocopies (tentative)

Publications issued by the library: Accession list
Bibliographies (tentative)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: yes

88



Japan

CEGANIZATIO:^

Ncr.e: lE-NO-HIKARI Association Televhone: 03-260 3151

Addy'ess: Research and Library Roora
No 11, Funagawara-cho 
Ichigaya, Shinjuku-ku 
Tokyo

Telex: 2322367 lENOHI J

LIBRARY

Vevson res-ponsihle: Mr. Hiromichi Urabe

Date of establ-isyment:

Staff: 5

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; agriculture

Holdings: books: 25 000

periodicals: 150

Percentage in English: 5%

Tercentage in English; 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 30%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system:

Services provided: Research

Publications issued by the library: Monthly Review (Japanese)
Foreign Co-operative Information (Japanese 
translation)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

89



Japan

OP.GAISHZATION

Name: Japanese Consumers' Co-operative Union Telephone: 03-404-3231

Address: Documentation Room
4-1-13, Sendagaya 
Shibuya-ku 
Tokyo 151

Telex: J23393

LIBRAEY

Person responsible: Mr, Teruki Toya

Date of establishment: 1974

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; retailing

Holdings: books: ca 6 500

periodicals: 180

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage in English: 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 90%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system:

Services provided: Photocopies; renting

Publications issued by the library: -

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French, German,
Spanish, Russian

90



Japan

Name: National Federation of Agricultural Cooperative Telephone: (279)0211
Associations (Zen-noh)

ORCAf'lIZATION

Addi‘ess: International Section
Nokyo Bldg., 8-3, 1-Chome Ohtemachi 
Chiyodaku, Tokyo

Telex: 222-3514

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Masakazu Kasaoka; Mikio Suzuki

Date of establishment: 30.3.1972

Staff: -

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields:

Holdings: books:

periodicals:

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives:

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system:

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Pvblications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: yes

91



Japan

The Norinchukin Bank Telephone: 03-294-3111
(The Central Cooperative Bank for Agriculture 
and Forestry)

Aa:v‘ess: 1-1-12, Uchikanda Telex: J23918
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101 J23919

grga::izatiOî

LIBPAEY

Person responsible: Mitsuru Seto

Date of establishment: 1923

Staff: 1

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subseat fields: Cooperatives; agricultural finance

Holdings: hooks: ca 30 000 Percentage in English: 1%

periodicals: 758 Percentage in English: 1%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 15%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: Monthly accessions list (Japanese)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, German, French

92



Japan

ZENKYOREN (National Mutual Insurance 
Federation of Agri. lilcural C< rperatives)

7-9 Hirakawa-cho 2 Chome 
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102

Telephone: 03 (265)3111
Ex. 238

IGl nil

LIBRARY

Rev son resvonszble: Miss Keiko Watanabe

Rate q R establisriinent: I960

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Insurance

Holdings: books: ca 27 000

peviocioals: 300

Reroentage in English: 3%

Percentage in English: 5%

Rerccntaae of material on cooperatives: 6%

\rchives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classificc-tion system: nDC

Rervzces provtciea: Interlibrary loans; bibliographies

Izbraru: Accessions list
Library guide 
Bibliography

Rnterested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

93



Jordan

ORGANIZATION

Name: Jordan Cooperative Training Centre Televhone: 65171

Addj'ess: P.O.B. 1343
Amman

Telex: nil

LIBRAEY

Person responsible: Khalil Omar

Date of establishment: 1964

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Eoldings: books: 2 524

periodicals: 20

Percentage in English: 50%

Percentaae in Enalish: 20%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives. no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplzcate materzal in: English, Arabic

94



Kenya

0RGANI7ATI0N

None: Co-operative College of Kenya

Adcĵ ess: P.O.B. 24814
Karen, Nairobi

Telex: nil

Telephojie: 891401/2/3/4
/5/6

LIBP.AEY

Person resvonsible: Thendi B.K.

Date of establishment: 1971

Staff: 3

Open to vublic: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Management; accounts; law; economics; cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 8 000

periodicals: ca 1 500

Percentage in English: 96%

Percentage in English: 98%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library: Bibliographies (occasional)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, Swahili

95



Kenya

ORGANIZATION

i ,ar:e:'3: Kenya National Federation of Cooperatives Ltd.

Address: Wakulima House
Haile Selassie Avenue 
P.O.B. 49768 Nairobi

Telex:

Telephone: 21487
332106/7

LIBRARY

Person responsible: j.j. Musundi

Date of establishment: 28.4.1964

Staff: 5 (previously)

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Management

Holdings: hooks:

periodicals: 10

Percentage in English: 98%

Percentage in English: 98%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 15%

Archives: yes for old files and publications

Classification sustem:

Services provided.: nil

Publications issued by the library: Recent publication "Kenyan Cooperator"

i njterested in exa'̂ nanges of d.uplicate material in: yes

96



Korea

CRGArJIZATION

liar.e: Cooperative Education Institute Telephone: 33-9227

Addi^ess: Gwang Hwa Moon
P.O.B. 117, Seoul

Telex: nil '

LIBP.ARY

Person responsible: Sung Ho Park

Date of establishment: 1962

Staff: nil

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 1 500

periodicals: 20

Percentage in English: 15%

Percentage in English: 20%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Translations

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

97



Korea

ORGAI^IZATION

Address: 75.1 Ka, Choongjung-Ro
Jung-Ku, Seoul

Name: National Agricultural Cooperative Federation Televhone:■ 7370021 / 9

Telex: NACOF K27421

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Lee Jung Chu

Date of establishment: 15.8.1961

Staff: 5

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTIOl^

Subject fields: Agriculture; cooperatives

Holdings: books: 23 000

periodicals: 300

'Percentage in English: 20%

Peroentaae in En.alish: 30%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 5%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided:

PvJblications issued by the library: Guide to new publications

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, Japanese

98



Malawi

Name: Ministry of Tradej Industry and Tourism
Co-operative Section

Addi'ess: P.O.B. 30366
Capital City Centre 
Lilongwe 3

ORGANIZATION

Telephone: 31711 Lilongwe

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: K.J. Chipala

Date of establishment: not known

Staff: -

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operatives

Holdings: books: ca 200

periodicals: nil

Percentage in English: 20%

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 90%

Archives: yes

Classification system: none

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library.

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

99



Malaysia

O R G A n iZ A T IO N

3me: Co-operative College of Malaysia T e l e p h o n e : 52762

X.idi'ess: P.O.B. 60 Telex: nil
Jalan Templer 
Petaling Jaya, Selangor

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Miss Shamsiah Abu

Date of establishment: 1956

Staff: 4

Cpen to public: only to members of co-operative societies

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operatives; accounting; management

Holdings: books: 11 000 Percentage in English: 90%

periodicals: 150 Percentage in English; 90%

Percentage of ma.terial on cooperatives: 40%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC, Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

PvJolications issued by the library: Monthly accession list
Library guides

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n :  English, Bahasa Malaysia
Bahasa Indonesia

100



Nepal

/H D  'J  T '-’ -1 T O  -̂7

Nar.e: Cooperative Training Centre Telephone: 12-543

A.ddi'‘ess: Arniko Highway, Baneshwore
Kathmandu

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mr. Kapil Bahadur Karki

Date of establisrjr.ent: 1962

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Boldinas: books: ca A 500
• j

periodicals: ca 30

Percentage in English: 95%

Percentage in English: 75%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services vrovided: nil

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

101



Netherlands

Na>r.e: Nationale Cooperatieve Raad voor Land-
en Tuinbouw

Addj'ess: Groenhovenstraat 3
Den Haag

ORGAi^IZATION

Televhone: 070-656900

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: L.W. Lageweg

Date of establishment: 1934

Staff: part time

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operatives in Netherlands

Holdings: books: ca 1 000

periodicals: ca 25

Percentage in English: 2~5Z

Percentage in English: 1%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: ca 90%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library.

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

102



Paraguay

ilajTie: Direccion General de Cooperativismo del Telephone: 41-603
Ministerio de Agricultura y Ganaderia 90-381

Addi'ess: Humaita 973 Telex: nil
Asuncion

ORGA^nZATIOH

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Miguel Angel Sanchez

Date of establishment: 1942

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation (all aspects)

Holdings: books: 250 Percentage in English: 10%

periodicals• 153 Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 95%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Paraguay Cooperative

Interested in exchanges of duplirjĵ te material in: Spanish

103



Peru

Instituto Peruano de Estudios Cooperatives Telephone: 324395

Av. Arequipa NO 460 Telex: nil
Lima

responszD L-e: Amparo Madalengoitia

esuiiz\.'i.s^: 1978

to pucLta: no

COLLECTIOU

Sno^eat J^elas: Administration; accounting; law; economics; cooperation
(all aspects)

Boldinas: bocks: 260 Percentage in English: nil

periodicals: 5 Percentage in English: nil

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Arcrzlves: yes and from affiliated organizations

Cla3 3^f^cat^on system: in organization

Services pi'ovided.: Photocopies (for internal use)

Publications issued by the library: Course manuals

dupli-cate material iyi: Castilian

104



Philippines

0RGA1^I7ATI0N

Addx'ess: University of the Philippines at Telex: nil
Los Banos College 
Laguna 3720

Name: Agricultural Credit and Cooperatives Institute T e l e p h o n e : 2268

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Petrona D. Sta Iglesia

Date of establishment: 23.4.60

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; agricultural credit; economics; management

Holdings: books: ca 2 000 Percentage in English: 98%

periodicals: 104 Percentage in English; 97%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 60%

Archives: no

Classification system: Library of Congress

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; bibliographies

Publications issued by the library: New acquisition list
Occasional bibliographies

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  v i a t e r i a l  i n :  English

105



Philippines

Name: Sugar Cooperatives Development Institute
of the Philippines

Addi'ess: Rm. 106-110, D.O.L.L. Bldg.
6th Street, Bacolod City

ORGANIZATION

Telephone: 2-06-66

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Modesto P. Sa-onoy

Date of establishment: 1976

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: hooks: 203

periodicals: 8

Percentage in English: 98%

Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 97%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Listing

Publications issued by the library: The Scoop News (monthly)

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

106



Poland

Name: CentraZny Zwiazek Spoidzielni Budownictwa
Mieszkaniowego (Central Union of House 
Building Cooperatives)

Address: ul. Marchlewskiego 13
00-828 Warszawa

ORGAN 17AT101̂

Telephone: 20-90-48

Telex: 812399 PL

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Aleksandra Przybyia

Date of establishment: 1961

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Housing; building

Holdings: books: ca 7 000

periodicals: 140

Percentage in English: 1.4%

Percentage in English: 5.7%

Percentage of material on cooperatives:

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system simplified

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; bibliographies; slides; translations

Publications issued by the library: Bibliographies of the publications of the
Central Union

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, German, French

107



Poland

Na’ve: CentraXny Zwiazek SpoXdzielni RoXniczych Telephone: 26-10-81
"Samopomoc ChXopska" (Central Agricultural Union 
of "Peasant Self-Aid" Cooperatives)

/idcivess: Scientific, Technical and Economic Telex: 81-42-77
Information Center 
ul. Kopemika 30 
Warszawa

ORGANIZATION

LIBP.ARY

Person responsible: Jan Sudyka

Date of establishment: 1949

Staff: 4

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperative rural trade

Holdings: books: 25 000 Percentage in English: a few

periodicals: 140 Percentage in English; a few

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 40%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; translations

Pulilications issued by the library: Bibliographies statement
Current information

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

108



Poland

Name: Spo^dzielczy Instytut Badawczy 
(Cooperative Research Institute)

ORGANIZATION

Address: ul. Jasna 1
00-013 Warszawa

Telephone: 27-57-83

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Dr. Barbara Drewniewska

Bate of establishment: 1957

Staff: 5

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 34 000

periodicals: 304

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage in English: 40%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 70%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC modified

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; bibliographies

Publications issued by the library: Spoidzielczy Przeglad Bibliograficzny
Bibliografia polskiego pismiennictwa 
spoidzielczego
Przeglad orzecznictwa i pismiennictwa z 
zakresu prawa spoidzielczego

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French, German

109



Poland

ORGANIZATION

Name: "Spoiem" Centralny Zwiazek Spoidzielni Telephone: 45-32-41 w. 273
Spozjrwcow (Central Union of Consumer Cooperatives)

Address: Grazyny 13, 02-548 Warszawa Telex: 81-3717 ZSS PL

LIBPABY

Person responsible: Krystyna Guminska

Date of establishment: 1908

Staff: 2

Open to public: no, to students by special request

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Trade; restaurant; economics; organization of enterprises

Holdings: books: ca 9 000 Percentage in English:

periodicals: 160 Percentage in English;

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 20%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Interlibrary loans (occasionally)

Publications issued by the library: Accessions list with summary of books

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French, German

110



Portugal

OBGANIZATIOf^

Name: Cooperativa de Consume Uniao e Boavontade, Telephone: 23380
SCRL

Address: Rua de Sto. Antonio n° 104-4900 Telex: nil
Viana do Castelo

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Celeste Amaro e Rosa Castro

Date of establishment: 1977

Staff: nil

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation (all aspects) and other subjects

Holdings: books: 1 337 Percentage in English: 23.5%

periodicals: 5 Percentage in English: nil

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 65.5%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Translations for the staff of the cooperative

Publications issued by the library: Bulletins

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French, Spanish
Portuguese

111



Puerto Rico

O R G A IU Z A T IO N

Ncor̂ e: LATICI Telephone: (809) 751-4464

Addst-ess: G.P.O. Box 4103, San Juan 00936 Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person resiponsihle: I.H. Mulet

Date of establisJment: 1.1.1969

Staff: 3 part time

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: All aspects of the projects LATICI

Holdings: hooks:

periodicals: 20
Percentage in English: 25%

Percentage in English: 15%

Percentage of ma.terial on cooperatives: 100%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system:

Services provided.: Translations; photocopies for staff only

Publications issued by the library: Manuals

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: no

112



Singapore

O R G A N IZ A T IO N

Name: Registry of Co-operative Societies T e l e p h o n e : 914111 ext. 140

Address: Ministry of Social Affairs
Pearl's Hill, Upper Barracks

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: A.A. David

date of establishment: 1968

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment only

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operatives

Holdings: books: 1 500

periodicals: 82

Percentage in English: 95%

Percentage in English; 98%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 95%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library: The Co-operator (quarterly)
50 years of co-operation
Annual reports and many pamphlets: What is 
co-operation? Guide to formation of co­
operatives etc.

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

113



Spain

ORCANIZATION

Name: Centro Nacional de Educacion Cooperativa T e lex )} ione : 23 12 24

Adch'ess: "Ramon Cid"Library
San Felix 9, Apartado 15 
Zaragoza

Velex: 58075 - uteco e

LIBP.AEY

Person responsible: Rosario Gonzalez Miranda

date of estahlishment: 1963

Staff: 3

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation; economics; sociology; agriculture; law; business;
political sciences; education

Holdings: books: 3 600
brochures: 7 000
periodicals: 96

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 70%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC modified

Services provided: Translations; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Adjunto catalogo de publicaciones

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n :  Spanish, French, English

114



Spain

ORGANIZATION

Name: Escuela de Estudios Cooperatives

Addi^ess: Plaza de las Cortes, 5
Madrid 14

Telex:

Telephone: 231-36-21
231-07-55

LIBRARY

Person re sponsible: Don Rafael Monge Simon

date of establishment: February 1958

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION 

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: books: 450

periodicals: ca 20

Percentage in English: 25%

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 100%

Archives: yes

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; translations; photocopies (sometimes)

Publications issued by the library: Revista de Estudios Cooperativos

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: Spanish

115



Sri Lanka

Ncmie: Co-operative Management Services Centre Telephone: 23997

ddî ess: 127 Grandpass Road Telex: nil
Colombo 14

LIBRARY

Person responsible: M.D.K. Goonaratne, doc. off.; H. Tilakabandu, lib.

Date of establishnent: 1973

Staff: 4

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; management; industries; agriculture

Holdings: hooks: 1 354 Percentage in English: 60%

periodicals: 23 Percentage in English: 60%

Percentage of material on coopera.tives: 40%

Archives: yes

Classification system: UDC

Services provided.: Interlibrary loans; translations; photocopies (local)

Publications issued by the library: Library accession lists
Management information service in national 
languages within the country

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

116



Sri Lanka

of o a'jizattq::

Name: National Cooperative Council of Sri Lanka

Address: Cooperative House
455 Galle Road 
Colombo 3

Telc:c: nil

Telephone: 85496

LI3P.ARY

Person responsible: Miss J. Nawaratne

Date of establishjnent: May 1955

Staff: 1

Cpe?T. to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 3 500

periodicals: 25

Peroeritage in English: 70%

Pevcentaqe in Enalish: 75%

Percentage of rriater'ial on cooperatives: 85%

Archives: yes

Classification system: -

Services provided: Library facilities for students following coop education
courses

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of djj.pli-cate materzal 'in: English

117



Sri Lanka

0BGAin7ATI0!l

Name: School of Cooperation

Addt'ess: Polgolla Telex: nil

Telephone: 9301

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Rangini Movapaya

Date of establishment: 1947

Staff: 1

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operatives

Holdings: books: ca 10 000

periodicals: 20
Percentage in English: 80%

Percentage in English: 50%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 90%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Press cuttings

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists

initerested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

118



Sweden

OFGAfllZATIO^

None: FOLKSAM

Adch>ess: Pack, 104 60 Stockholm

Telephone: 08-743 6000 (Nat)
+ 46 8 743 6000 (Int)

Telex: 190 84 FOLKSAM S
133 49 FOLKSAM S

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Wera Karlsson

Date of establishment: 1960

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fie Ids: Insurance

Holdings: books: ca 30 000

periodicals: ca 450

Percentage in English: 5%

Percentage in English: 8%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 10%

Archives: yes

Classification system: Alphabetical

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists
Occasional bibliographies

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French, German

119



Sweden

HSB:s RiksfBrbund Telephone: 08-785 30 00

Fack, S - 104 20 Stockholm Telex: 117 24 HSBCOOP

LIBRARY

?erso?2 responsible: Barbro Skragge

o~ establishment:

'taff: 1/6

(}pen to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Siibject fields: Housing problems and policy; sociology; business economics

Boldine:': books: ca 4 500

periodicals: 225

Percentage in English: 2%

Percentage in English; 3%

Fercentcae of material on cooperatives: 10%

ivrcm vea: no

Classification system: UDC

'‘vices provided: Interlibrary loans

''licazions issued by the library: Only for internal use

'.aterial in: no

120



Sweden

O R G A m Z A T IO N

Name: Kooperativa FBrbundet (KF) T e l e p h o n e : 00946 8 7431000

Addx'ess: Bibliotek och historiskt arkiv
Stadsgarden 6, S- 104 65 Stockholm

Telex: 19490

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Margareta Wangius

Date of establishment: 1927

Staff: 4

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives especially consumer cooperatives; economics;
Robert Owen, Ch. Fourier; utopian literature

Holdings: books: ca 40 000

periodicals: 350

Percentage in English: 20%

Percentage in English: 30%

Percen.tage of material on cooperatives: 60%

Archives: yes and from consumer societies

Classification system: Colon, own system

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Accessions list: Boklista
List of articles with abstracts: Artikelreferat

I n t e r e s t e d ,  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n :  English, French, German, Spanish

121



Sweden

Name: Lantbrukamas Riksforbund (LRF)
Federation of Swedish Farmers

Addi'ess: S - 105 33 Stockholm

ORGANIZATION

Telephone: 08-14 16 00

Telex:

LIBRARY

Person resvonsible: Tore Johansson

Date of establishment: 1917

Staff: 5i

Cfpen to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Agriculture; forestry; economics; statistics

Holdings: books: ca 12 000

periodicals: 105

Percentage in English: 5%

Fercentage in English: 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 5%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system:

Services provided: Photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Accession lists

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French, German

122



Switzerland

ORGANIZATION

Name: COOP SCHWEIZ Televhone: 061/20 61 11

Address: Postfach 1285 (Thiersteinerallee 12)
CH-4002 Basel

Telex: 62133

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Ueli Mumenthaler

Date of establishment: 1896

Staff: 2i

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Trade; economics of sales; marketing; business economics;
cooperatives

Boldines: books: ca 50 000

periodicals: ca 200 new
ca 1 OUO elder

Percentage in English: 1%

Percentage in English: 3%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: ca 25-30%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC modified

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: German, French, English

123



Switzerland

Addi'ess: Aeschengraben 12 Telex: 64406
CH-4010 Basel

i,cj':e: Internationale Genossenschaftsbank AG (INGEBA) T e l e p h o n e : (061) 23.58.27-32

LIB}

Verscn responsible: Miss Rose Marie von Berg

Date of establishment: 1957

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: All international bank operations

Holdings: books: - Percentage in English: 50%

periodicals: ca 500 Percentage in English: 70%

Percentage of material on cooperatives:

Archives. yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Own system

Services provided: nil

Pijjolications issued by the library:

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m . a t e r i a l  i n : no

124



Tanzania

Address: P.O. Box 474 Kibosho Road Telex: nil
Moshi

O R G A N IZ A T IO N

Name: The Cooperative College Moshi T e l e p h o n e : Moshi 2228

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Helen Dossing

Date of establishment: 1969

Staff: 5

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; management; accountancy; sociology

Holdings: books: 5 500 Percentage in English: 95%

periodicals: ca 25 Percentage in English; 95%

Percentage of material on cooperatives; 10%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library: nil

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n :  English, Swahili

125



Thailand

Name: Cooperative League of Thailand Telephone: 2811412
2811414

Address: 4 Piehai Road Telex: nil
Dusit, Bangkok

ORGANIZATION

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Miss Wannapa Wipusanavet

Date of establishment: 1975

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives; agriculture

Holdings: books: 3 000 Percentage in English: 7%

periodicals: 60 Percentage in English..: 3%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 80%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; translations

Publications issued by the library: Growth and development of agricultural
cooperatives in Thailand 
Occasional bibliographies 
Cooperatives news 
Periodicals

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French, German, Spanish

126



Trinidad

Address: Churchill Roosevelt Highway, Valsagn Telex: -

ORGANIZATION

Name: Cipriani Labour College Telephone: 662-5019

LIBRARY

Person vesponsihle: Miss Catherine Williams

Date of establishment: 19.10.1966

Staff: 4

Open to public: yes (reference section only)

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Management; industrial relations and cooperatives studies

Holdings: hooks: 3 000 Percentage in English: 100%

periodicals: 25 Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 8%

Archives: yes (limited in range) and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: Interlibrary loans

Publications issued by the library: -

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

127



Turkey

O R G A N IZ A T IO ::

Ncĵ lG: KBy - Koop Televho'ne: 302240

Address: Gazi Mustafa Kemal Blv. 97
Mattepe, Ankara

Telex: 42797 KKOP

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Yildiz Gliven

Date of establishment: 4.4.1978

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Agriculture and social sciences

Boldinas: books: 2 000

periodicals: 20

Percentage in English: 10%

Percentage in English: 10%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: interlibrary loans; translations (for internal use);
photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Bulletins

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French

128



Turkey

Name: Tlirk Kooperatif^ilik Kurumu
(Turkish Cooperative Association)

Ad(h''ess: Mithatpasa Cad. 38/A
Yenisehir, Ankara

ORGANIZATION

Telephone: 1882A4
188245 
181679

Telex: nil

LIBBAEY

Person responsible: Gillen S. Saritas

date of establishment: 1931

Staff: 1

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: 5 123

periodicals: 27

Percentage in English: 25%

Percentage in English: 30%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 98%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Dewey modified

Services provided: Translations; photocopies; bibliographies

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, French, German

129



Uganda

Department of Co-operative Development 
Ministry of Co-operatives and Marketing

Addi>ess: P.O.Box 3585 Kampala

Telephone: 32665 Kampala

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: P.K. Batarinyebwa

Bate of estahlishnent:

Staff: 1

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: books: ca 1 000

periodicals: -

Percentage in English: 

Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 50%

Archives: no

Classification system: Own system

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

130



United Kingdom

ORCANIZATIOf]

Name: Co-operative Union Ltd. Telephone: 061 834 09 75

Addi'ess: Holyoake House, Hanover Street
Manchester M60 GAS 
England

Telex: nil

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Roy Garratt

Date of establishment: 1919

Staff: 3

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operation (history, principles, organisation, trading
practices, philosophy); history of labour movement

Boldinas: books: 10 000 and pamphlets

periodicals: ca 100

Percentage in English: 95%

Percentage in English: 90%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 70%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: Photocopies; Interlibrary loans limited to non-archival
material

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists
Checklists of special collections 
Select bibliographies

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

131



U n i t e d  Kingdoip.

Co-operative Union Ltd, Education Department Telephone: East Leake 2333
and Co-operative College (050922 2333)

J.J. Worley Memorial Library Telex: nil
Co-operativt College 
Stanford Hall
Loughborough, Leicestershire

LIBP.ARY

Person responsible: Stephen Dredge

Date of establishment: 1919 in Manchester; 1945 at Stanford Hall

Staff: 2

Open to pviblio: yes

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Management; social studies

Boldinas: books: ca 10 000 Percentage in English: ca 90%

periodicals: ca 200 Percentage in English; ca 95%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 33%

Archives: yes

Classification system: Dewey

Servrces provid.ed̂ : Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: "J J" (accessions list and library bulletin)

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c n a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n :  English only

132



United Kingdom

O R Cj.m;V1 / j t i i  i C ' i J

Na've: Co-operative Wholesale Society Ltd. (CWS)

Addi'ess: New Century House
Manchester M60 4ES 
England

Telex: 667046 CWSLTD

Telephone: 061-834-1212
ext. 6684

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Bernard Howcroft, mnger

Date o'f' establishment: 1930

Staff: 9

Ope'n to public: yes by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Consumer cooperatives; wholesale and retail distribution;
marketing; management; economic and social statistics

Holdings: books: 35 000

periodicals: 570

Percentage in English: 90%

Percentage in English: 90%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 12%

Archives: yes

Classification syster,: Own system but using UDC country numbers and
forms divisions

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; press cuttings; translations; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Recent additions to the library
Retail Review (abstract bulletin of current 
retail trading news)
What's available for you in Your library 
(brief library guide)

Ijitereszed in excha.ngas of duplicate material in: English, French, German

133



United Kingdom

Aaay‘e3a: Cooperative Reference Library Telex: nil
31 St. Giles, Oxford 0X1 3LF 
England

I^aivs: Plunkett Foundation for Co-operative Studies T e l e p h o n e: (0865) 53960/1

LIBPAr.Y

Person responsible: j. Elise Bayley

Date of establishnent: 1919

Staff: li

Open to piwlia: yes

COLLECTION

Sub,'eat ^ieIds: Agricultural co-operation

Holdincs: books: ca 27 000 Percentage in English: 80%

veriocŝ c:als: ca 200 Percentage in English: 60%

Perae>itage of t'-xiterial on cooperatives: 100%

Arciii,:ec: yes and from affiliated organizations

CLassi.gxaaz^-on system: Dewey (expanded)

Services vrovidjeo.: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; bibliographies

PuJylicoitions issued by the library: Accession lists (annual in: Yearbook of
agricultural co-operation and quarterly) 
Classification scheme 
B ib 1 io gr aph ies

In.tcrc3 ted in exchanges of dvtpH^ate matevial in: English, French, German, Spanish

134



United States of America

ORGArUZATIQI^

Name: American Institute of Cooperation 202/296-6825

Address: 1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Te--ex: -

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Beryle E. Stanton

Date of establishnent:

Staff: not a formal library but the Institute have a collection of books

Open to public: yes

rnT T vnn'TDri u ̂  j. ± Ul ■.

Subject fields: Agricultural cooperatives; agriculture

Holdings: books: ca 1 000

periodicals:

Pementaae in Enclish:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 60%

Archives:

Classification system: none

Services vrovided:

Publications issued by the library: American cooperation; yearbook of the
American Institute of Cooperation

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n

135



United States of America

Aa:i:‘e3c: lAA and Affiliated Companies Library Telex:
1701 Towanda Ave 
Bloomington XL 61701

i'.X'\e: Illinois Agricultural Association T e l e p h o n e : 309-557-2550

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mrs Rue E. Olson

Date o" esta.blish'̂ .ent:

Staff:

Open to pubLzc: by appointment only

Subgect fzeUsis: Agricultural economics; marketing; management; insurance;
agricultural cooperatives

Boldinas: hooks: 19 000 Percentage in English: 100%

periodicals: 510 Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 1%

Archi:'ec: -

Class'fi 'r:zion sgstora Qwn system

Rer:'ices prooiaed: Interlibrary loans; photocopies; automated research

P'd'licazicns issued bv tne library: Accessions lists
Bibliographies
Guide

: cha ng es  o f  d . u v l io c i t e  m a t e r i a l  i n : yes

136



United States of America

ORGAtJIZATION

Name: League Insurance Companies

Address: Library and Research Center
G.P.O. Box 430-A 
Detroit, Michigan 48232

Telex; 23-0659

Telephone: (3 1 3) 557-3210
ext. 238

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mrs. Jan Sniderman

Date of establishment: 1978

Staff: 2 ful time, 2 part time

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Insurance and credit unions

Holdings: books: 2 000
periodicals: 400

Percentage in English: 99%

Percentage in English: 99%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: Library of Congress

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; clipping; bibliographies;
translations; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: nil

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English

137



United States of America

Ncme: National Rural Electric Co-operative
Association

Address: Norris Memorial Library
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036

Tele-rno-re: (202) 857-9787

Telex:

LIBRARY

Person ^esporls^ole; Chuck Rice, Library services specialist

Date of establishnent: 1958

Staff: 2

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subjeat fields: Rural electrification and related fields, environment, energy
and power resources, federal multi-purpose resource projects, 
water resources development, cooperatives in general

Pevcentaae in Enqlish: 99%

Pevaentaae in Enc

Holdings: books: 15 000
microforms: 6 drawers
periodicals: 450 serials 

250 journals
5 newspapers (rural elec. statewide)

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 25%

A^rchives: not part of library, records retention

Classification system: Library of Congress

Services provided: Interlibrary loans; photocopies

Pvhlications issued by the library: Bibliographies
Acquisitions list

98%

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n :  no

138



United States of America

Addj êss: P.O. Box 7293 Telex: -
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

ORGANIZATION

Name: North American Students of Cooperation Telephone: 313/663-0889

LIBRARY 

Person responsible:

Date of establishment: not a library per se (no loans)

Staff:

Open to public: yes

COLLECTION 

Subject fields:

Holdings: books: 1 000 Percentage in English:

periodicals: Percentage in English:

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 70%

Archives:

Classification system:

Services provided:

Publications issued by the library:

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in:

139



United States of America

University Center for Cooperatives 
University of Wisconsin

524 Lowell Hall 
Madison, Wisconsin 53706

r ' e l ep h o n e : (608) 262-3251

Telex:

LIBRARY

Person responsible: Mary Jean McGrath

Bate of estahlishment: 1962

Staff: 3 part time

Open to puolio: yes

COLLECTION

Subs eat fields: Cooperatives

Holdings: hooks: ca 5 000

periodicals: ca 100

Percentage in English: 90%

Percentage in English: 98%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 85%

Arcmves: yes and from affiliated organizations

Class^ficat^on systeru Library of Congress

Ser^)^ces provided.: Interlibrary loans; loans by mail; photocopies

Publications issued by the library: Accessions lists
Occasional bibliographies

s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  iyi: English, Spanish, French

140



Name: Centre d'etudes economiques et sociales Telephone: 904-91
d'Afrique occidentale (CESAO)

Addi’ess: b.P. 305 Telex: nil
Bobo-Dioulasso

Upper Volta

0RGA?1IZAT1'J?^

LIBRARY

Person re sponsible: Jean Tiquet

Date of establishvent: 1964

Staff: 2

Open to public: yes

COLLECTIOIJ

Subject fields: Economic and social development of West Africa

Holdings: books: 7 000 Percentage in English: 1%

periodicals: 60 Percentage in English: 1%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 2%

Archives: no

Classification system: UDC

Services provided.: nil

Publications issued by the library: nil

I n t e r e s t e d  i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  m a t e r i a l  i n : no

141



USSR

O R G A N IZ A T IO N

Narne: Centrosoyuz Velevhone: 225-06-65

/\d±''ess: SSSR, Moskva 103626
Bolshoj Tsherkaskij per., 15

Telex: 7127
7128

LIBRAF.Y

Person re sponsible: G.F. Kozlova

Date of establishment: 1918

Staff: 3

Open to public: by appointment

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Cooperation

Holdings: hooks: 71 000

periodiaals: 126

Peroeyitage in English: a few

Perceyitage in English: 45%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 11%

Archives: yes and from affiliated organizations

Classification system: UDC

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library.

Interested in exchanges of duplicate material in: English, German, French, Spanish

142



Address: Box 415 Kabwe Telex: nil

Zambia

ORGAiUZATION

Name: President's Citizenship College Telephone: 3521/6

LIBRARY

Person responsible: A.K. Pamba

Date of establishment: 1973

Staff: 4

Open to public: no

COLLECTION

Subject fields: Co-operative studies; industrial relations; personnel management;
political science; community development; economics

Holdings: books: 10 200 Percentage in English: 99%

periodicals: 91 Percentage in English: 100%

Percentage of material on cooperatives: 10%

Archives: no

Classification system: Dewey

Services provided: nil

Publications issued by the library: -

Interested in exclmnges of duplicate material in: English

143



Zambia

u n .  w j- i I I  o . ' i  j. 1  L-'i V

i^ans: Zambia Co-operative Federation V e l e n k o n e : 73485

P.O. Box 3579 
Lusaka

TeLex:

LIBRARY

t̂ evsG-n rsspcms'iols: Mzonde Lungu

Date of establishnent: 1973

Staff: -

to vublic:

nnr r jpr̂ rnTJL j- 1 Ui,‘

Subject fields:

Holdings: books:

periodiaals:

Peraentage in English: 

Fercentaae in Enclish:

Fercep.tage of material on cooperatives: -

.cmves: no

CI a s s i a a tie n s u steri:

Services provided:

ions issued by the library: Coop News (Quaterly)

in ier e: . •ved i n  e x c h a n g e s  o f  d u p l i c a t e  rr ' ,ater ial  i n : English

144





Argentina ..............................  8
Bolivia ...............................  15
Cameroon ..............................  18
Canada .................................  20
Chad ...................................  35
Chile ..................................  36
Congo ..................................  38
Czechoslovakia .........................  39
Denmark ................................  40
Ecuedor ................................  41
Egypt ..................................  42
Fiji ...................................  43
Finland ................................  44
France .................................  47
Gambia .............................. . 51
Germany, Federal Republic ..............  52
Greece .................................  58
Hong Kong ..............................  59
Hungary ................................  60
Iceland ................................  62
India ..................................  64
Indonesia ..............................  81
International Organizations ............ ■ 1
Italy ..................................  82
Ivory Coast ............................  85
Jamaica ................................  87
Japan .................................  88
Jordan .................................  94
Kenya ..................................  95
Korea .................................. 97
Malawi .................................  99
Malaysia ...............................  100
Nepal ..................................  101
Netherlands ............................  102
Paraguay ................... ............ 103
Peru ..................................  104
Philippines ............................  105
Poland .................................  107
Portugal ..............................  Ill
Puerto Rico ............................  112
Singapore ..............................  113
Spain .................................  114
Sri Lanka ..............................  116
Sweden .................................  119
Switzerland ................. ........... 123
Tanzania ...............................  125

Index by country
Page

146



Thailand ........ ................... , 126
Trinidad . ....... i . 12 /
Turkey ..............................  128
Uganda .............. ................ 130
United Kingdom . ...................... 131
United States of America ........ .. , . 135
Upper Volka ...................... , .. , 141
USSR .................................  142
Zambia ........................ . 143

Page

147



ACA (Asociacion de Cooperativas Argentinas, Ltda.) ... 8
Agricultural Credit and Cooperatives Institute

(Philippines) ....................................  105
Agriculture and Fisheries Department (Hong Kong) .... 59
American Institute of Cooperation (U.S.A.) ..........  135

Agricultural Co-op Union (Egypt) .......... . 42
Asociacion de Cooperativas Argentinas, Ltda. (ACA) ... 8
BIT (Bureau international du travail) (International
Organizations) ...................................  5,6

BC Central Credit Union (Canada) ...................  20
Bund Deutscher Konsumgenossenschaften (FR Germany) ... 52
Bureau international du travail (BIT) (International
Organizations) ...................................  5,6

CESAO (Centre d'etudes economiques et sociales
d'Afrique occidentale) (Upper Volta) .............  141

CWS (Co-operative Wholesale Society) (U.K.) ........  133
Caisse Nationale de Credit agricole (France) ........ 47
Canadian Co-operative Credit Society ...............  21
Central Agricultural Union of "Peasant Self-Aid"

Cooperatives (Poland) ............................  108
Central Coop Council (Czechoslovakia) ..............  39
Central Cooperative Bank for Agriculture and

Forestry (Japan) ................................  92
Central Cooperative Committee of Denmark ........... 40
Central Union of Agricultural Cooperatives (Japan) .. 88
Central Union of Consumer Cooperatives (Finland) .... 46
Central Union of Consumer Cooperatives (Poland) ....  110
Central Union of House Building Cooperatives (Poland) 107
CentraXny Zwiazek SpoXdzielni Budownictwa
Mieszkaniowego (Poland) .........................  107

Centralny Zwiazek SpoXdzielni RoXniczych "Samopomoc
ChXopska" (Poland) ..............................  108

Centre d'etudes economiques et sociales d'Afrique
occidentale (CESAO) (Upper Volta) ...............  141

Centro de Estudios para el Desarrollo Cooperative
(Chili) .........................................  36

Centro di Ricerche sulla Cooperazione Universita
Cattolica di Milano (Italy) .....................  82

Centro Nacional de Educacion Cooperative (Spain) .... 114
Centrosoyuz (U.S.S.R.) ............................  142
Cipriani Labour College (Trinidad) ................  127
College Cooperatif - Centre de Recherches

Cooperatives (France) ...........................  48
Confederation des caisses populaires et d'economie

Desjardins du Quebec (Canada) ...................  22
Confederation generale des societes cooperatives
ouvrieres de production (France) ................  49

Confederazione Cooperative Italiane ...............  83
Conseil de la cooperation du Quebec (Canada) .....  23
COOP SCHWEIZ (Switzerland) ........................  123

Index by name of organizations
Page

U 8



Cooperativa de Consumo Uniao e Boavontade, SCRL
(Portugal) ......................................  Ill

Cooperativa de Credito "Del Monolito" Ltda.
(Argentina) .....................................  9

Co-operative College BIFROST (Iceland) ............  62
Cooperative College Moshi (Tanzania) ..............  125
Co-operative College of Canada ....................  24
Co-operative College of Kenya .....................  95
Co-operative College of Malaysia ..................  100
Cooperative Development Centre (Jamaica) ..........  87
Cooperative Education Institute (Korea) ...........  97
Cooperative League of Thailand ....................  126
Cooperative Management Services Centre (Sri Lanka) .. 116
Cooperative Research Institute (Hungary) ..........  60
Cooperative Research Institute (Poland) ...........  109
Cooperative Training Centre (Nepal) ...............  101
Co-operative Training College (India) ............ 64-71
Co-operative Union Ltd. (U.K.) ....................  131
Co-operative Union Ltd, Education Department and

Co-operative College (U.K.) .....................  132
Co-operative Wholesale Society Ltd. (CWS) (U.K.) ... 133
Credit Union Central (Canada) .....................  25
Credit Union Central of Manitoba (Canada) .........  26
DG BANK Deutsche Genossenschaftsbank (FR Germany) .. 53
Departamento de Fomento Cooperativo Centro de

Formacion Cooperativa (Bolivia) .................  16
Department of Co-operation and Co-op Development

(Canada) ........................................  27
Department of Co-operative Development Ministry of

Co-operatives and Marketing (Uganda) ............  130
Deutscher Raiffeisenverband e.V. (FR Germany) ..... 54
Dip Narayan Sinha Cooperative Training College,

Patna (India) ...................................  72
Direccion General de Cooperativismo del Ministerio

de Agricultura y Ganaderia (Paraguay) ...........  103
Ecole des Hautes Etudes Commerciales (Canada) ..... 28
Escuela de Estudios Cooperatives (Spain) ..........  115
Escuela de Estudios Cooperativos dependiente de la
Universidad catolica de Santa Fe (Argentina) .... 10

Federation des associations cooperatives d'economic
familiale du Quebec (Canada) ...................  29

Federation des caisses d'entraide economique (Canada) 30
Federation des caisses populaires Desjardins de
Montreal et de I'Ouest du Quebec (Canada) .......  31

Federation Internationale des producteurs agricoles
(International Organizations) ...................  4

Fiji Co-operative Education Centre ................  43
Finnish Co-operative Wholesale Society (SDK) ...... 44

Page

149



FOLKS AM (Sweden) ...................................  119
Forschungsinstitut fUr Genossenschaftswesen an der
UniversitMt Erlangen-Nlirnberg (FR Germany) ........  55

Forschungsstelle flir Internationale Agrarentwlcklung
e.V. (FR Germany) ................................  56

Gambia Co-operative Union Ltd........................  51
German Raiffeisen Union ............................. 54
HSB:s RiksfBrbund (Sweden) .........................  120
Helsinki University, Department of Cooperative

Studies (Finland) ................................  45
ICA (International Cooperative Alliance) (International
Organizations) ....................................  1

ICECOOP (Institute Chileno de Educacion Cooperativa
Ltda.) .........................................  37

ILO (International Labour Office) (International
Organizations) ....................................  5,6

INADES (Institut africain pour le developpement
economique et social) (Ivory Coast) ..............  85

INALCO (Institute Nacional de Cooperativas) (Bolivia). 17
INGEBA (Internationale Genossenschaftsbank A.G.)

(Switzerland) ..................................... 124
IRECUS (Institut de recherche et d'enseignement pour 
les cooperatives de I'Universite de Sherbrooke)
(Canada) .........................................  32

lE-NO-HIKARI Association (Japan) ...................  89
Illinois Agricultural Association (U.S.A.) .........  136
Indian Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative Ltd............  73
Inspection des cooperatives du Tchad ...............  35
Institut africain pour le developpement economique
et social (INADES) (Ivory Coast) ................  85

Institut de recherche et d'enseignement pour les
cooperatives de I'Universite de Sherbrooke (IRECUS)
(Canada) .... ..................................... 32

Institut francais de la cooperation ................  50
Institut fUr Genossenschaftswesen an der Philipps-
UniversitHt Marburg/Lahn (FR Germany) ............  57

Institut panafricain pour le developpement region
Afrique centrale francophone (Cameroon) ..........  18

Institute Chileno de Educacion Cooperativa Ltda.
(ICECOOP) ........................................ 37

Instituto Gooperativo Ecuatoriano de Educacion y
Desarrollo (Ecuador) .............................. 41

Instituto de la Cooperacion, Fundacion Educacional
(Argentina) ....................................... 11

Instituto Movilizador de Fondos Cooperatives
(Argentina) ....................................... 12

Instituto Nacional de Accion Cooperativa (Argentina) . 13
Instituto Nacional de Cooperativas (INALCO) (Bolivia). 17
Instituto Peruano de Estudios Cooperatives (Peru) .... 104

Page

150



INTERCOOP Editora Cooperativa Ltda. (Argentina) ....... 14
International Cooperative Alliance (ICA) (International
Organizations) ....................................  1

International Cooperative Alliance, Regional Office and 
Education Centre for South-East Asia (International
Organizations) ....................................  2

International Cooperative Alliance, Regional Office for
East and Central Africa (International Organizations) 3

International Federation of Agricultural Producers
(International Organizations) .....................  4

International Labor Office (ILO) ....................  5,6
Internationale Genossenschaftsbank AG (INGEBA)

(Switzerland) .....................................  124
Japanese Consumers' Co-operative Union ..............  90
Jordan Cooperative Training Centre ..................  94
KF (Kooperativa Forbundet) (Sweden) .................  121
KK (Kulutusosuuskuntien Keskusliitto) (Finland) ..... 46
Kenya National Federation of Cooperatives Ltd ....... 96
Kooperativa Forbundet (KF) (Sweden) .................  121
KBy-Koop (Turkey) ...................................  128
Kulutusosuuskuntien Keskusliitto (KK) (Finland) ..... 46
LRF (Lantbrukarnas RiksfBrbund) (Sweden) .............  122
LATICI (Puerto Rico) ................................  112
Lantbrukarnas RiksfBrbund (LRF) (Sweden) ............  122
League Insurance Companies (U.S.A.) .................  137
Lega Nazionale Cooperative e Mutue (Italy) ..........  84
Ministere des consoiranateurs, cooperatives et

institutions financieres (Canada) .................  33
Ministry of Commerce, Civil Supplies and Cooperation,

Department of Civil Supplies and Cooperation (India) 74
Ministry of Trade Industry and Tourism, Co-operative

Section (Malawi) ..................................  99
National Agricultural Cooperative Federation (Korea) .. 98
National Agricultural Co-operative Marketing Federation

of India Ltd........................................  75
National Co-op: Land Development Banks' Federation
Ltd. (India) ......................................  76

National Cooperative College Bamenda (Cameroon) ..... 19
National Cooperative Council of Sri Lanka ........... 117
National Cooperative Development Corporation (India) .. 77
National Cooperative Union of India ................. 78
National Council of Agricultural Co-operatives (TOT)

(Hungary) .........................................  61
National Federation of Agricultural Cooperative
Associations (Zen-noh) (Japan) ....................  91

National Mvitual Insurance Federation of Agricultural
Cooperatives (ZENKYOREN) (Japan) .................  93

National Rural Electric Co-operative Association (U.S.A.) 138

Page

151



Nationale CoHperatieve Raad voor Land-en Tuinbouw
(Netherlands) .................................... 102

Norinchukin Bank (Japan) ............................  92
North American Students of Cooperation (U.S.A.) .... 139
Office national de promotion rurale (Ivory Coast) ... 86
Panhellenic Confederation of Unions of Agricultural

Cooperatives (Greece) ............................  58
Plunkett Foundation for Co-operative Studies (U.K.) .. 134
President's Citizenship College (Zambia) ...........  143
Registry of Co-operative Societies (Singapore) ..... 113
Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd. (India) .... 79
SCRL (Cooperativa de Consumo Uniao e Boavontade)

(Portugal) .......................................  Ill
SOK (The Finnish Co-operative Wholesale Society) .... 44
Samband islenzkra samvinnufelaga (Iceland) .........  63
School of Cooperation (Sri Lanka) ..................  118
Service des Institutions cooperatives et similaires

(Congo) ........... ............................... 38
Spoldzielczy Instytut Badawcczy (Poland) ...........  109
"SpoXem" Centralny Zwiazek Spojdzielni Spozywcow

(Poland) .........................................  110
Sugar Cooperatives Development Institute of the
Philippines ........... ........................... 106

TOT (National Council of Agricultural Co-operatives)
(Hungary) ..................... . .................. 61

Training Centre for Cooperative Development (Indonesia) 81
TUrk Kooperatif^ilik Kurumu ........................  129
Turkish Cooperative Association ....................  129
Union of German Consumer Co-operatives .............  52
United Co-operatives of Ontario (Canada) ...........  34
Universidad Nacional del Sur (Argentina) ...........  15
University Center for Cooperatives, University of
Wisconsin (U.S.A.) ............. .................. 140

Ustredni rada druzstev (Czechoslovakia) ............  39
Vaikunth Mehta National Institute of Co-operative
Management (India) .......... ..................... 80

World Council of Credit Unions (International
Organizations) .......... ......................... 7

Zambia Co-operative Federation ........... . .......... 144
ZENKYOREN (Japan) ............... ................... 93
Zen-noh (National Federation of Agricultural
Cooperative Association) (Japan) .................. 91

Page

152


